• We believe that the construction market, both new and
renovation has troughed

• We expect a slow recovery in coming years

Cyclicality  Key peers
Cyclicality: Yes
Late

 FM Mattsson, Ifö, Gustavsberg, Inwido, Balco Group, Nordic Waterproofing

Valuation and methodology
Our fair value range is based on upside and downside scenarios applied to multiples-based valuations. We use a P/E of 13x and an EV/EBITA of 11x, to which we
apply our 2026 estimates and discount the values back to today. Peers are trading at average P/E(26e) of 11x and EV/EBITA(26e) of 11x. Given Svedberg’s solid
balance sheet we believe it is fair that it trades at higher P/E than EV/EBITA.

Fair value range 12m

Our downside scenario is based on 3-year sales CAGR of 4% and EBITA CAGR of 8%; while our upside
scenario is based on 3-year sales CAGR of 6% and EBITA CAGR of 16%.

 Key metrics  PE 12m forward  Long term valuation trend

Source: Carnegie Research & company data

Stena 43.0%
Nordea Funds 14.2%
If Skadeförsäkring 11.5%

Feb 2024 Jun 2024 Oct 2024 Feb 2025 Jun 2025 Oct 2025 Feb 2026
30.0

42.5

55.0

67.5

80.0

Svedbergs Group FV high FV low

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

Sales (mSEK)
EBITA margin (%)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

P/E adj. YE.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

EV/EBITA

c Svedbergs Group

 12 February 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Svedbergs Group 3

Svedbergs Group in key charts

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Svedbergs Group sales (SEKbn)

Source: Company data, Carnegie Research

Sweden
19% Norway

4%

Denmark
4%

Finland
2%

UK
49%

Netherlands
18%

Other
4%

Svedbergs Group geographical sales split (2024)

Source: Company data, Carnegie Research

0%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-18 -19 -20 -21 -22 -23 -24 -25

Svedbergs Group organic growth

Quarterly Annualised

Source: Company data, Carnegie Research

The acquisitions of Roper Rhodes in

the UK and Thebalux in the
Netherlands have driven sales of the

group…

… and now Sweden accounts for less

than a fifth of sales compared to
around 70% in 2021

We expect the organic growth trend

to continue to improve

c Svedbergs Group

 4 Commissioned Research sponsored by Svedbergs Group 12 February 2025

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Svedbergs Group sales and EBITA margin

Sales (SEKbn) EBITA margin

Source: Company data, Carnegie Research

As the margin in Svedbergs (brand)

part of the group recovers, the group
margin will recover

 12 February 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Svedbergs Group 5

c Svedbergs Group

Valuation and risks
Our fair value range is based on upside and downside scenarios applied to multiples-based
valuations. Based on our estimates, we arrive at a fair value range of  SEK51–70 (previously
SEK52–70).

Assumptions
Our multiples-based approach returns values of  SEK51–70 per share. We use a P/E of  13x and

[…]

• Strategic risks: While M&A can drive growth, they also carry risks like overvaluation,
integration difficulties, and diversion of  management attention. Maintaining a premium
brand image requires continuous innovation and quality assurance. Failure to do so
could erode market share.

• Regulatory and compliance risks: The company must comply with environmental
laws concerning production processes, waste management, and product materials. Non-
compliance can lead to fines and reputational damage. Ensuring all products meet safety
and quality standards is crucial. Any lapses can result in recalls and legal issues.

• Technological risks: The need to adopt new technologies for production, distribution,
and customer engagement requires significant investment. Lagging in this area can lead
to competitive disadvantages. As operations become more digitized, the risk of  cyber-
attacks increases, potentially compromising sensitive data and disrupting business
activities.

 12 February 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Svedbergs Group 7

c Svedbergs Group

Interim figures

2025e 2025e 2026e 2026e 2027e 2027e

Svedbergs - Estimate changes Old New Chg Old New Chg Old New Chg

Sales 2,283 2,265 -1% 2,373 2,354 -1% 2,469 2,449 -1%

Growth 4% 4% -51 bps 4% 4% -0 bps 4% 4% -1 bps

  Organic 3% 2% -52 bps 4% 4% -0 bps 4% 4% -1 bps

  Acq/div 0% 0% +0 bps 0% 0% +0 bps 0% 0% +0 bps

  Currency 1% 1% +0 bps 0% 0% +0 bps 0% 0% +0 bps

Adj EBITA 331 338 2% 357 363 2% 379 385 2%

Adj EBITA margin 14.5% 14.9% +42 bps 15.0% 15.4% +40 bps 15.4% 15.7% +38 bps

PPA -16 -16 1% -16 -16 1% -16 -16 1%

EO 0 0 n.m 0 0 n.m 0 0 n.m

EBIT 331 338 2% 357 363 2% 379 385 2%

EBIT margin 14.5% 14.9% +42 bps 15.0% 15.4% +40 bps 15.4% 15.7% +38 bps

Pre-tax profit 280 271 -3% 313 304 -3% 343 333 -3%

Net profit 207 201 -3% 231 225 -3% 254 247 -3%

EPS 3.9 3.8 -3% 4.4 4.3 -3% 4.8 4.7 -3%

EPS adj 4.2 4.1 -3% 4.7 4.5 -2% 5.1 4.9 -3%

Sales
Svedbergs 410 401 -2% 430 420 -2% 452 441 -2%

Macro Design 174 172 -1% 181 179 -1% 188 186 -1%

Cassoe 92 87 -6% 95 90 -6% 98 93 -6%

Roper Rhodes 1,184 1,193 1% 1,227 1,236 1% 1,271 1,280 1%

Thebalux 423 413 -2% 440 430 -2% 460 449 -2%

Group 2,283 2,265 -1% 2,373 2,354 -1% 2,469 2,449 -1%

Adj. EBITA
Svedbergs 17 19 10% 23 24 7% 29 31 5%

Macro Design 16 18 7% 18 19 6% 19 20 6%

Cassoe 18 17 -9% 19 17 -9% 19 18 -9%

Roper Rhodes 223 233 4% 236 246 4% 245 255 4%

Thebalux 96 93 -4% 102 98 -4% 106 102 -4%

Corporate -40 -40 0% -40 -40 0% -40 -40 0%

Group 331 338 2% 357 363 2% 379 385 2%

Adj. EBITA margin
Svedbergs 4.1% 4.6% +52 bps 5.3% 5.8% +49 bps 6.5% 7.0% +47 bps

Macro Design 9.4% 10.2% +78 bps 9.8% 10.6% +75 bps 10.2% 11.0% +72 bps

Cassoe 19.7% 19.0% -65 bps 19.7% 19.1% -63 bps 19.7% 19.1% -61 bps

Roper Rhodes 18.8% 19.5% +67 bps 19.2% 19.9% +65 bps 19.3% 19.9% +63 bps

Thebalux 22.8% 22.4% -39 bps 23.1% 22.7% -38 bps 23.2% 22.8% -36 bps

Group 14.5% 14.9% +42 bps 15.0% 15.4% +40 bps 15.4% 15.7% +38 bps

Source: Carnegie Research

c Svedbergs Group

 8 Commissioned Research sponsored by Svedbergs Group 12 February 2025

Interim figures